

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 599 OF 2019

M/S VINEDALE DISTILLERIES PVT. LIMITED. PETITIONER
VERSUS
SYED PASHA MIYA AND ANR. RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 659 OF 2020

M/S VINEDALE DISTILLERIES PVT. LIMITED. PETITIONER
VERSUS
MD. ABBAS AND ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Interlocutory Application No. 63518 of 2021 in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 599 of 2019 and Interlocutory Application No. 63524 of 2021 in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 659 of 2020 seeking withdrawal of the instant Transfer Petitions are allowed.

Transfer Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

Interim orders dated 28th March, 2019 and 7th July, 2020 in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 599 of 2019 and Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 659 of 2020 respectively, are expressly vacated.

..... J
(SURYA KANT)

NEW DELHI
16th JULY, 2021

ITEM NO.11 Court 14 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 599/2019

M/S VINEDALE DISTILLERIES PVT. LIMITED Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SYED PASHA MIYA & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 63518/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 659/2020 (XVI-A)

(IA No. 63524/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 16-07-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR
Mr. Sanjay S. Chhabra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR
Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.
Mr. D.N. Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Risha Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Simran Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Transfer Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file.)